after the AGM’s decision. When calculating earnings per share after dilution these
potential ordinary shares will be included first during 2011, hence they have not
affected earnings per share after dilution at end of 2010. estimated number of potential
ordinary shares as a result of programme 2010 will affect the key ratio insignificant.

2010 2009

profit for the period attributable to the shareholders
of swedbank 7 444 -10 511

Weighted average number of shares before adjust-
ments for rights issue, bonus element and holdings
of treasury shares, before and after dilution 1 159 590 177 773 060 118

Effect	of	bonus	selement	2009	(1.21) 161 056 891

effect of rights issue 2009 53 125 185

effect of associates’ holdings of swedbank’s shares –1 116 000 –771 608

Weighted average number of shares used for calcula-
tion of earnings per share, before and after dilution 1 158 474 177 986 470 586

Earnings	per	share	before	and	after	dilution,	SEK 6.43 –10.66

102 Notes, Group

swedbank Annual report 2010

 G21  tax for each component in other comprehensive income

 G22  treasury bills and other bills eligible for refinancing with central banks, etc.

 G23  Loans to credit institutions

2010 2009

Pre-tax
amount Deferred tax

Current
tax

Net-of-tax
amount

Pre-tax
amount Deferred tax

Current
tax

Net-of-tax
amount

exchange differences, foreign operations –4 218 –4 218 –1 852 –1 852

Hedging of net investments in foreign operations 2 420 –679 42 1 783 1 312 –623 289 978

Cash flow hedges 955 –251 704 280 –67 213

share of other comprehensive income of associates –30 –2 –32 42 4 46

Other comprehensive income –873 –932 42 –1 763 –218 –686 289 –615

Carrying amount Amortised cost Nominal amount

2010 2009 1/1/2009 2010 2009 1/1/2009 2010 2009 1/1/2009

Valuation category, fair value through
profit or loss

Trading

swedish government 23 454 72 909 19 995 23 227 72 681 19 748 20 182 69 957 16 790

swedish municipalities 792 11 643 794 11 630 842 11 635

Foreign governments 8 741 14 408 5 385 8 749 14 403 5 298 8 697 14 241 5 217

other non-swedish issuers 671 235 662 672 235 670 666 250 672

Total 33 658 87 563 26 685 33 442 87 330 26 346 30 387 84 459 23 314

Valuation category, held to maturity*

Foreign governments 1 266 1 161 1 293 1 266 1 161 1 293 1 233 1 113 1 241

[…]

as the change in value of the derivative together with the change in value of the hedged
risk component. Interest rate- and currency swaps sometimes also hedge projected future

interest payments, so-called cash flow hedges. Future estimated cash flows that are
hedged by the swaps are disclosed below. since the derivatives are recognised as hedging
instruments, their fair value is recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income.
Value changes of derivatives that are used as hedging instruments for investments in
foreign operations are also recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income.
Any ineffectiveness is recognised in Net gains and losses on financial items at fair value.
the carrying amount of derivatives included in hedge accounting is reported separately
below. the carrying amounts of all derivatives refer to fair value including accrued interest.

Adjustment according to description
under accounting policies Nominal amount 2009 Positive fair value 2009 Negative fair value 2009

Interest-rate-related contracts within Fair value hedges
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

swaps 136 175 89 890 226 065 2 455 2 508 4 963
Currency-related contracts within Fair value hedges

swaps 1 053 23 332 24 385 62 289 351 790 790
Interest-rate-related contracts within other derivatives

swaps 2 243 839 –89 890 2 153 949 49 107 –2 508 46 599
Currency-related contracts within other derivatives

swaps 273 834 –23 332 250 502 4 747 –289 4 458 5 248 –790 4 458

  Notes, Group  107

swedbank Annual report 2010

 G30  Intangible fixed assets

Indefinite useful life Definite useful life

2010 Goodwill Customer base

Internally
developed

software Other Total

Cost, opening balance 17 765 2 048 617 765 21 195

Additions through business combinations

Additions through internal development 131 131

Additions through separate acquisitions 211 211

sales and disposals –77 –77

exchange rate differences –1 739 –128 –20 –1 887

Cost, closing balance 16 026 1 920 748 879 19 573

Amortisation, opening balance –658 –191 –280 –1 129

Amortisation for the year –122 –87 –158 –367

sales and disposals 9 30 39

exchange rate differences 79 6 85

Amortisation, closing balance –701 –269 –402 –1 372

Impairments, opening balance –2 397 –114 –2 511

Impairments for the year –37 –37

sales and disposals

exchange rate differences 141 141

Impairments, closing balance –2 293 –114 –2 407

Carrying amount 13 733 1 105 479 477 15 794

Indefinite useful life Definite useful life

2009 Goodwill Customer base

Internally
developed

software Other Total

Cost, opening balance 18 711 1 843 529 863 21 946

Additions through business combinations 87 87

Additions through internal development 92 92

Additions through separate acquisitions 181 181

sales and disposals –2 –63 –65

exchange rate differences –944 –63 –35 –1 046

Cost, closing balance 17 765 2 048 617 765 21 195

Amortisation, opening balance –554 –111 –301 –966

Amortisation for the year –144 –80 –91 –315

sales and disposals 63 63

[…]

Debt securities in issue, etc. 3 600

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 127 160

Total liabilities 6 817 4 124

Contingent liabilities

Guarantees 123 500 93 500

Income and expenses

Interest income 151 35

Interest expenses 105 25

Dividends received 42 44

Commission income 20 1

Commission expenses 300 448

other income 129 -26

other general administrative expenses 29

 G54  sensitivity analysis

1)   the calculation is based on the assumption that market interest rates rise (fall) by one
percentage point and thereafter remain at this level for one year and that the
consolidated balance sheet remains essentially unchanged during the period. the
calculation also presumes that deposit rates are slow moving in connection with
changes in market rates, which better reflects actual conditions.

2)   the calculation refers to the immediate effect on profit of each scenario for the
Group’s interest rate positions at fair value and its equity and currency positions.

3)   refers to the effect on net commission income from a change in value of swedbank
robur’s equity funds.

4)   the interest rate for the calculation in 2010 is 4.00 per cent (3,50).

 G55  events after 31 December 2010

Change 2010 2009

Net interest income, 12 months 1)

Increased interest rates + 1 % point 1 413 1 720

Decreased interest rates – 1 % point –1 730 –584

Change in value 2)

Market interest rate + 1 % point –213 –173

– 1 % point –49 195

stock prices +10% 16 12

–10% 5 –6

exchange rates +5% 60 –5

–5% 91 29

Other

stock market performance 3) +/– 10 % +/–287 +/–259

staff changes +/– 100 persons +/–51 +/–45

payroll changes +/– 1 % point +/–85 +/–88

Impaired loans 4) +/– 1 seK bn +/–40 +/–35

Credit impairment ratio +/– 0.1 % point +/–1 354 +/–1 383

through the co-operation, swedbank’s swedish customers gain access to a nationwide
network. At the same time the savings banks and partly owned banks have the
possibility to offer the products and services of swedbank and its subsidiaries to their
customers. together, the savings banks and partly owned banks account for about 30
per cent of the Group’s product sales in the swedish market. In addition to marketing
and product issues, a close co-operation exists in a number of administrative areas.
swedbank is the clearing bank for the savings banks and partly owned banks and
provides a wide range of It services. the co-operation also offers the possibility to

[…]

Ineffective part in cash flow hedge   –37

Financial liabilities valued at amortised cost 120 71

Change in exchange rates 726 –762

Total 1 182 587

Comparing figures have been adjusted according to description in the Group’s accoun-
ting policies, which is shown in Changes in accounting policies page 56.

2010 2009

shares and participating interests 382 178

Investments in associates 42 44

Investments in Group entities* 5 806 1 271

Total 6 230 1 493

* of which, through Group contributions 3 427 1 218

2010 2009

Profit from sale of subsidiaries and associates 22 13

Branch sales 5 434

Income from real estate operations 1 1

Capital gains on sales of properties, equipment, etc. 1

It services 1 074 1 051

other operating income 230 210

Total 1 333 1 709

In 2010 swedbank aB disposed the shareholdings in the associate Bergslagens
sparbank aB with a capital gain of seK 22m in 2009 the shareholdings in the associate
NCsD Holding aB was dipsosed for seK 6m and the associate Privatgirot aB for seK 7m.

2009

Adjustment
Before

adjustment Adjustment
After

adjustment

Valuation category, fair value through
profit or loss

Trading and derivatives

Interest-bearing instruments
and related derivatives 498 199 697

Total 498 199 697

Hedge accounting at fair value

Hedging instruments –462 1 248 786

Hedged item 488 –1 447 –959

Total 26 –199 –173

136 Notes, PareNt ComPaNy

swedbank annual report 2010

  P11  other general administrative expenses

2010 2009

rents, etc. 840 873

It expenses 1 288 1 276

telecommunications, postage 158 175

Consulting and outside services 946 955

travel 148 147

entertainment 42 41

office supplies 211 213

advertising, public relations, marketing 215 244

security transports, alarm systems 378 409

maintenance 154 158

other administrative expenses 277 279

other operating expenses 128 110

Total 4 785 4 880

Remuneration to Auditors elected by Annual General
Meeting, Deloitte AB 2010 2009

[…]

options held 41 441 9 571 45 605 96 618 169 318 75 414 2 234 3 155 3 746 1 650 1 574 1 005

Forward contracts 481 3   483 296 431 3 4 27 10 12 4

swaps 259 13 7 478 7 750   1 005   679

Total 7 047 816 3 321 923 666 272 11 036 011 9 881 450 10 050 647 78 229 79 555 140 084 75 207 84 250 145 253

Total 7 114 734 3 412 257 672 683 11 199 674 10 035 238 10 152 641 83 220 83 816 143 498 75 534 85 838 146 155

of which cleared 236 119 2 133 210 165 548 2 979 3 804 10 470 3 589 4 108 9 650

Maturity distribution regarding future hedged cash flows in cash flow hedge accounting

< 1 yr. 1–3 yrs. 3–5 yrs.

Negative cash flows (liabilities) 23 56 74

Future cash flows above, expressed in seKm, are exposured to variablity attibutable to changed
interest rates and/or changed currency rates.

these future cash flows are hedged with derivatives, recognised as cash flow hedges, with opposite
cash flows that eliminate the variability.

Adjustment Nominal amount 2009 Positive fair value 2009 Negative fair value 2009

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

Interest–rate–related contracts within Fair value hedges

swaps 20 712 89 890 110 602 1 402 2 508 3 910

Currency–related contracts within Fair value hedges

swaps 1 053 23 332 24 385 62 289 351 790 790

Interest–rate–related contracts within other derivatives

swaps 2 659 768 –89 890 2 569 878 56 623 –2 508 54 115

Currency–related contracts within other derivatives

swaps 371 897 –23 332 348 565 5 891 –289 5 602 8 120 –790 7 330

Comparing figures have been adjusted according to description in the Group’s accounting policies,
which is shown in Changes in accounting policies page 56.

  Notes, PareNt ComPaNy  143

swedbank annual report 2010

 P26  Intangible fixed assets

Goodwill is amortised over an estimated useful life of 5 to 20 years. For other intangible
assets with a finite useful life, the amortisable amount is divided systematically over
the useful life. systematic amortisation refers to both straight–line and increasing or

2010 2009

Goodwill
Customer

base Other Total Goodwill
Customer

base Other Total